
Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

Living Individuals $56,036,286

Realized Bequests 39,915,198

95,951,485

7,019,565

17,763,026

10,904,263

$131,638,338

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$130,987,118

21,253

629,967

0

$131,638,338

4,683,977

14,494

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
October 31, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$43,435,465

24,735,037

68,170,501

2,545,373

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

November 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

6,875,161

13,888,225

8,056,498

$96,990,385

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$95,507,784

1,357,601

125,000

0

$96,990,385 $51,313,064

Gifts for
October 2021

$16,345,093

23,832,698

40,177,791

3,905,923

$51,313,064

Gifts for
October 2021

$51,298,570

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

2,903,283

553,625

513,845

$14,394,354

Gifts for
October 2022

$14,355,709

38,645

0

0

$14,394,354

0

0

Gifts for
October 2022

$8,851,164

1,572,436

10,423,600

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsDecember 8, 2022



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

Living Individuals $20,410,169 $23,025,296 47.0% 53.0%

Realized Bequests 17,339,632 7,395,405 70.1% 29.9%

37,749,801 30,420,701 55.4% 44.6%

2,273,086 4,602,075 33.1% 66.9%

5,887,446 8,000,779 42.4% 57.6%

390,812 7,665,685 4.9% 95.1%

$46,301,144 $50,689,240 47.7% 52.3%

Living Individuals 27,188 8,191 76.8% 23.2%

Realized Bequests 31 39 44.3% 55.7%

27,219 8,230 76.8% 23.2%

312 381 45.0% 55.0%

14 44 24.1% 75.9%

64 102 38.6% 61.4%

27,605 8,756 75.9% 24.1%

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

Item for Information
October 31, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

Corporations

Foundations



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 801 888 828 167 170 4,929,369 1,037,384 948,660 147,006 128,287
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 526 585 653 142 124 1,909,335 1,797,314 2,990,692 744,907 479,206
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 6,656 7,137 7,077 1,575 1,543 36,644,595 35,613,813 26,907,655 4,364,318 3,249,885
School of Dentistry 1,598 1,786 1,832 433 386 3,645,749 3,986,978 3,786,565 661,027 768,624
School of Education 2,542 2,767 2,555 816 577 8,101,812 10,913,235 8,374,009 1,620,158 916,992
College of Engineering 7,122 7,884 7,673 1,692 1,625 27,216,524 34,968,602 42,672,706 8,273,550 6,216,724
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 1,014 948 226 173 5,303,384 3,079,372 4,577,080 561,748 1,166,722
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,544 2,553 2,475 561 524 3,179,576 4,634,059 4,584,737 1,166,440 675,399
School of Information 1,339 1,450 1,284 371 301 1,639,619 4,143,116 3,364,180 611,926 660,992
School of Kinesiology 882 825 853 238 231 1,020,420 1,850,601 2,382,769 1,283,342 732,527
Law School 5,292 5,341 4,890 619 666 10,700,484 14,177,840 27,100,557 4,602,871 1,717,918
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,488 18,611 18,310 4,044 3,527 39,646,309 53,247,251 63,480,850 13,182,447 15,490,042
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,974 4,255 4,541 923 880 6,981,497 4,845,594 8,399,526 2,865,637 713,180
School of Nursing 1,414 1,608 1,496 504 462 3,173,126 3,033,153 5,542,820 619,256 505,833
College of Pharmacy 885 1,022 990 257 245 2,860,039 1,907,478 1,803,852 438,589 566,414
School of Public Health 1,746 1,950 1,744 416 450 4,182,704 5,915,906 7,721,470 1,573,201 1,310,719
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 862 864 900 196 200 8,580,686 11,789,205 9,592,999 1,375,469 472,851
School of Social Work 1,229 1,463 1,435 382 380 1,186,336 1,605,179 2,312,226 800,341 376,441

Michigan Medicine 39,205 34,911 37,039 9,199 8,662 157,702,700 133,555,742 172,695,374 44,701,893 39,742,358

University of Michigan-Dearborn 4,093 3,583 4,265 895 1,035 4,859,325 2,970,931 3,701,794 1,234,831 873,879
University of Michigan-Flint 2,159 2,300 2,325 539 488 2,372,399 11,665,437 5,678,063 423,325 310,880

Alumni Association 4,719 4,789 4,694 787 899 1,463,459 1,457,390 1,202,461 275,674 214,312
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,559 9,726 7,031 1,391 1,405 29,052,108 30,337,400 29,565,867 6,072,628 3,892,465
Michigan Radio 220,734 216,708 222,466 53,519 53,592 7,996,748 8,082,748 8,276,030 1,543,224 1,973,947
Museum of Art 671 557 591 129 116 5,194,894 3,217,934 2,503,272 1,137,607 140,621
University Library 817 892 885 162 177 2,832,945 1,924,690 1,651,604 89,933 1,053,615
University Musical Society 1,912 4,655 2,175 386 522 3,199,059 2,506,031 2,828,444 667,895 1,142,878

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of October 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2022



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of October 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

October 31, 2022
Office of the President 2,216 1,722 2,834 618 734 1,935,328 988,053 2,735,898 1,742,101 382,524
Life Sciences Institute 211 159 168 44 44 3,062,099 1,662,019 2,350,934 936,187 1,376,184

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 586 3,042 972 196 174 6,010,347 3,311,776 10,179,342 751,148 370,776
Bentley Historical Library 331 337 278 65 61 986,184 3,024,398 4,013,527 14,615 1,173,580
Center for the Education of Women 582 704 630 134 113 291,046 334,370 306,000 32,805 32,831
Clements Library 687 670 989 201 196 8,487,845 511,938 11,280,076 58,040 1,079,721
Graham Sustainability Institution 0 106 84 13 22 2,304,483 1,587,259 129 42,641
Institute for Social Research 387 795 517 132 130 13,225,247 4,571,933 7,811,105 2,124,808 986,686
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,540 2,876 3,483 1,073 839 491,547 1,145,180 1,849,084 111,581 160,032
Office of Financial Aid 2,347 3,119 2,320 565 477 4,060,751 8,112,487 8,887,284 2,666,614 2,842,128
Office of Student Publications 642 945 864 139 135 273,749 190,632 207,096 26,987 143,163

VP for Development 284 199 222 95 40 7,957,064 4,437,874 2,762,508 20,787,362 400,639

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 882 731 606 198 189 463,891 609,561 253,001 212,361 68,208

VP of Research 139 101 117 20 32 2,827,419 1,086,248 1,177,710 199,200 790,412

VP Student Life 8,659 6,853 7,999 898 1,131 4,648,643 4,961,281 4,994,060 935,154 1,647,148

TOTAL 359,191 362,483 364,038 84,960 83,677 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $131,638,338 $96,990,385
TOTAL DONORS 105,956 104,775 99,581 37,282 36,361



2020 2021 2022

Living Individuals $257,734,476 $265,158,141 $295,239,840 $56,036,286 $43,435,465

Realized Bequests 59,777,152 34,885,871 90,803,519 39,915,198 24,735,037

317,511,628 300,044,012 386,043,358 95,951,485 68,170,501

29,872,963 34,930,586 28,623,606 7,019,565 6,875,161

63,731,728 63,271,376 65,554,793 17,763,026 13,888,225

29,180,041 33,270,643 34,819,386 10,904,263 8,056,498

$440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $131,638,338 $96,990,385

Living Individuals 350,188 354,299 355,823 83,146 81,744

Realized Bequests 437 393 512 164 214

350,625 354,692 356,335 83,310 81,958

6,719 5,948 5,752 1,142 1,315

480 477 479 130 115

1,367 1,366 1,472 378 289

359,191 362,483 364,038 84,960 83,677TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of October 31, 2022

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
October 31, 2021

FYTD
October 31, 2022



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2020 2021 2022 October 31, 2022

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 14,825,089 6,758,897 6,671,469 981,250

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 135,789 100,059 123,809 10,310

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 20,541,039 30,455,249 26,887,954 3,974,611

Endowment Restricted - Library 561,868 673,403 228,353 1,089,188

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 608,084 703,152 360,789 2,810

Endowment Restricted - Other 15,856,201 7,555,630 28,383,107 1,705,202

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 5,852,870 4,760,090 5,616,378 1,468,293

Endowment Restricted - Research 43,906,594 33,883,111 35,352,946 5,630,164

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 61,868,996 65,694,600 90,643,012 10,104,902

Endowment Unrestricted 700,740 555,261 1,039,606 100,500

Loan Funds 16,757 750 34,342 17,246

Property, Building, Equipment 29,666,427 35,862,846 34,098,859 2,619,017

Total Capital Purposes Funds $194,540,454 $187,003,048 $229,440,623 $27,703,494

Academic Divisions 21,302,836 25,327,662 28,365,621 13,693,493

Athletics 755,359 563,875 1,047,467 132,100

Faculty and Staff 9,834,618 9,324,668 12,401,290 1,990,877

Library 1,728,324 768,370 888,708 1,204,512

Op and Maint of Plant 9,846,869 5,013,644 6,374,632 1,553,204

Other Restricted 21,333,939 11,212,574 21,680,033 3,088,687

Public Service and Extension 50,804,146 57,273,482 50,162,951 12,219,654

Research 104,361,500 107,676,940 125,439,128 30,954,154

Student Financial Aid 20,679,967 25,386,350 33,897,147 3,874,178

Unrestricted 5,108,349 1,966,004 5,343,542 576,033

Total Current Operations Funds $245,755,906 $244,513,569 $285,600,520 $69,286,891

Sum: $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $96,990,385

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of October 31, 2022



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,928 0.6% 63 91,411 1,451 9 7,941 882 16 13,935 871 88 113,287 1,287
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,853 0.4% 32 16,205 506 7 1,610 230 22 38,875 1,767 61 56,690 929
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 53,408 1.1% 584 1,181,649 2,023 59 138,216 2,343 73 94,530 1,295 716 1,414,395 1,975
School of Dentistry 9,747 1.4% 137 159,907 1,167 16 9,451 591 32 73,559 2,299 185 242,917 1,313
School of Education 40,365 0.6% 249 182,496 733 31 157,204 5,071 50 188,989 3,780 330 528,689 1,602
College of Engineering 87,981 0.7% 594 1,137,013 1,914 56 153,308 2,738 120 182,108 1,518 770 1,472,430 1,912
School for Environment and Sustainability 10,217 0.6% 65 31,853 490 9 1,944 216 14 5,880 420 88 39,677 451
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 114,664 0.2% 269 322,337 1,198 21 7,440 354 21 3,560 170 311 333,337 1,072
School of Information 10,097 0.9% 87 46,454 534 9 876 97 26 52,150 2,006 122 99,480 815
School of Kinesiology 8,837 0.6% 56 40,503 723 16 64,473 4,030 22 29,066 1,321 94 134,042 1,426
Law School 22,197 1.2% 275 479,760 1,745 8 7,840 980 42 150,693 3,588 325 638,293 1,964
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 225,023 0.5% 1,157 1,028,095 889 143 173,759 1,215 403 242,723 602 1,703 1,444,577 848
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 13,790 0.9% 125 70,117 561 217 199,738 920 192 141,400 736 534 411,255 770
School of Nursing 13,485 1.7% 225 89,605 398 31 35,355 1,140 61 313,851 5,145 317 438,811 1,384
College of Pharmacy 4,483 1.6% 72 294,571 4,091 6 107,600 17,933 51 61,288 1,202 129 463,460 3,593
School of Public Health 16,643 1.1% 185 60,456 327 32 30,605 956 39 19,880 510 256 110,942 433
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 4,394 1.1% 49 29,691 606 12 36,577 3,048 10 104,266 10,427 71 170,534 2,402
School of Social Work 16,331 1.1% 184 62,042 337 11 3,475 316 35 105,808 3,023 230 171,326 745

Michigan Medicine 14,493 1.7% 252 234,777 932 903 1,747,412 1,935 4,056 2,532,521 624 5,211 4,514,710 866

University of Michigan-Dearborn 59,843 0.3% 183 69,157 378 40 49,510 1,238 219 43,078 197 442 161,745 366
University of Michigan-Flint 48,933 0.2% 95 28,520 300 50 17,850 357 53 6,333 119 198 52,703 266

Alumni Association 415 130,333 314 111 43,781 394 526 174,114 331
Intercollegiate Athletics 374 1,343,172 3,591 289 425,727 1,473 663 1,768,900 2,668
Michigan Radio 3,805 249,339 66 16,427 858,646 52 20,232 1,107,985 55
Museum of Art 27 18,088 670 34 60,275 1,773 61 78,363 1,285
University Library 74 37,037 501 27 85,365 3,162 101 122,402 1,212
University Musical Society 168 197,350 1,175 241 132,111 548 409 329,461 806

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of October 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of October 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 173 81,029 468 81 22,883 283 254 103,912 409
Life Sciences Institute 5 61,070 12,214 8 1,350 169 13 62,420 4,802

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 35 17,399 497 25 118,702 4,748 60 136,101 2,268
Bentley Historical Library 13 104,450 8,035 26 21,264 818 39 125,714 3,223
Center for the Education of Women 37 16,623 449 15 3,586 239 52 20,209 389
Clements Library 75 22,920 306 61 19,045 312 136 41,965 309
Graham Sustainability Institution 4 1,530 383 4 1,111 278 8 2,641 330
Institute for Social Research 29 8,395 289 37 37,336 1,009 66 45,731 693
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 239 32,497 136 460 89,775 195 699 122,272 175
Office of Financial Aid 183 195,119 1,066 60 97,454 1,624 243 292,574 1,204
Office of Student Publications 48 30,672 639 21 6,875 327 69 37,547 544

VP for Development 11 206,293 18,754 5 71,889 14,378 16 278,181 17,386

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 13 907 70 38 1,683 44 51 2,589 51

VP of Research 3 340 113 5 3,695 739 8 4,035 504

VP Student Life 289 279,807 968 316 266,057 842 605 545,864 902



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 167 0 3 0 0 170 114,787 13,500 128,287
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 120 3 1 0 0 124 90,940 388,074 191 479,206
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 1,351 17 169 4 2 1,543 2,517,818 229,058 443,168 54,741 5,100 3,249,885
School of Dentistry 352 2 26 0 6 386 274,467 7,962 252,044 234,151 768,624
School of Education 563 9 2 1 2 577 669,514 193,828 2,750 900 50,000 916,992
College of Engineering 1,445 19 147 1 13 1,625 2,458,177 304,205 2,942,505 53,000 458,837 6,216,724
School for Environment and Sustainability 166 0 3 2 2 173 241,667 880 333,433 590,742 1,166,722
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 508 5 11 0 0 524 345,112 287,706 42,580 675,399
School of Information 279 16 3 1 2 301 120,080 236,252 110,356 4,770 189,534 660,992
School of Kinesiology 226 0 0 2 3 231 198,391 465,049 69,087 732,527
Law School 642 5 16 2 1 666 923,443 598,203 20,771 175,300 200 1,717,918
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 3,404 42 46 17 18 3,527 3,396,704 10,248,371 106,426 1,422,033 316,508 15,490,042
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 866 2 11 0 1 880 554,058 113,221 45,383 519 713,180
School of Nursing 456 2 1 2 1 462 461,921 16,221 191 26,000 1,500 505,833
College of Pharmacy 235 1 3 0 6 245 464,310 7,793 7,600 86,712 566,414
School of Public Health 436 0 7 5 2 450 786,542 106,862 385,413 31,903 1,310,719
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 197 0 2 1 0 200 369,351 3,500 100,000 472,851
School of Social Work 371 1 1 2 5 380 189,516 100,000 1,800 50,375 34,750 376,441

Michigan Medicine 8,067 38 363 30 164 8,662 18,522,600 6,395,189 1,904,284 7,409,565 5,510,722 39,742,358

University of Michigan-Dearborn 945 1 77 2 10 1,035 553,295 100,000 136,590 200 83,794 873,879
University of Michigan-Flint 475 0 8 3 2 488 95,679 6,000 129,300 79,901 310,880

Alumni Association 867 0 30 0 2 899 209,804 4,036 471 214,312
Intercollegiate Athletics 1,349 8 42 3 3 1,405 3,657,600 65,191 104,104 65,000 570 3,892,465
Michigan Radio 53,423 2 130 14 23 53,592 1,172,981 453,566 5,439 263,700 78,261 1,973,947
Museum of Art 113 0 1 1 1 116 114,338 500 25,000 783 140,621
University Library 174 1 1 1 0 177 1,041,900 11,065 500 150 1,053,615
University Musical Society 507 5 9 0 1 522 557,857 378,954 196,067 10,000 1,142,878

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of October 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of October 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 664 19 51 0 0 734 135,694 243,503 3,327 382,524
Life Sciences Institute 39 0 2 3 44 263,420 1,050,000 62,764 1,376,184

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 166 0 5 2 1 174 155,601 9,227 193,947 12,000 370,776
Bentley Historical Library 60 1 0 0 0 61 146,314 1,027,266 1,173,580
Center for the Education of Women 108 4 1 0 113 32,131 400 300 32,831
Clements Library 191 2 1 0 2 196 51,940 1,027,266 20 495 1,079,721
Graham Sustainability Institution 21 0 1 0 22 12,641 30,000 42,641
Institute for Social Research 124 0 1 5 0 130 71,998 90 914,598 986,686
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 832 0 3 0 4 839 155,272 510 4,250 160,032
Office of Financial Aid 449 3 21 2 2 477 555,821 2,178,348 49,296 54,881 3,782 2,842,128
Office of Student Publications 132 3 0 0 135 143,127 36 143,163

VP for Development 38 1 1 0 0 40 313,181 62,457 25,000 400,639

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 186 2 1 189 2,589 5,000 60,619 68,208

VP of Research 28 2 2 32 394,535 20,025 375,852 790,412

VP Student Life 1,002 9 108 5 7 1,131 898,349 61,336 304,202 244,100 139,161 1,647,148

TOTAL* 81,744 214 1,315          115 289 83,677 $43,435,465 $24,735,037 $6,875,161 $13,888,225 $8,056,498 $96,990,385



 
LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR OCTOBER 2022 

 
 

Page 2.0 

Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Albany Subaru, Albany, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Barbara A. Allan, Bedford, Massachusetts 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Barbara A. Kwetz Urban Planning Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
American Chemical Society, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

54,264 

 
American Educational Research Association, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 School of Education 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Ann Arbor Arms, LLC, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Research 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

250,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

24,614 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

30,059 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

476,893 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

75,000 



Page 2.1 
 

Apple Inc., Cupertino, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Jean M. Holland and Frederick R. Holland Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

11,139 

 
Lizabeth A. Ardisana, West Bloomfield 
 College of Engineering 

14,000 

 
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Law School 
  Research 

175,000 

 
Stephen D. Aronson, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,009 

 
Peter R. Arvan, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Roger Grekin Honorary Endowment Fund for MEND 

20,000 

 
Auburn Honda, Auburn, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Richard C. Bair, Columbus, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Richard and Ann Bair Family Scholarship Fund 

29,999 

 
Barra Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Mary and Tony Barra Family MBA Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Beaumont Health, Community Health, Southfield 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Kevin J. Beck, Archbold, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Gary Beck 

12,000 

 
Elaine A. Bennett, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Student Support 

10,100 

 
Josh Berman, Pacific Palisades, California 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 



Page 2.2 
 

Elizabeth D. Black Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Elizabeth D. Black Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Blumenthal Family Charitable Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

75,000 

 
Jerry B. Booth, Jackson 
 School of Dentistry 

50,000 

 
Matthew S. Bordwin, Melville, New York 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
John D. Bouws, Holland 
 School of Nursing 
  Beth E. (Beelen) Bouws Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Dee K. Brown, Naples, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Vision Care and Research Fund 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Women's Heart Health Fund 
 Museum of Art 

10,708 

 
Dickson G. Brown, Naples, Florida 
 Law School 
  Dickson and Dee Brown Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Vision Care and Research Fund 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Women's Heart Health Fund 

100,000 

 
Samuel L. Bufford, Dillon, Colorado 
 Law School 
  Bufford-Metzger Fund for International Activities at Michigan Law 

15,000 

 
Burnazian Family Charitable Fund CS at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Burnazian Family Tri-State Endowment Fund 

25,000 
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Harvey L. Calcutt, Traverse City 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Harvey L. and William C. Calcutt Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Harry Calcutt and Roscoe O. Bonisteel Scholarship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Roscoe and Lillian Bonisteel and Nancy Bonisteel Calcutt 

Scholarship Fund 

35,331 

 
Cal's All-Star Angel Foundation, Inc., Saint Charles, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

175,000 

 
A. Craig Cattell, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Laura Chang, New York, New York 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

26,604 

 
Chevron Corporation, San Ramon, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 For employee matching gifts 

17,250 

 
Geraldine E. Clark, Springfield, Illinois 
 School of Nursing 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Mary H. Closser Estate 
 Michigan Radio 

453,566 

 
Chris and Dana Conlin Fund at the Ann Arbor Community Foundation, Ann 
Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Conway Family Foundation, Naples, Florida 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Stephen M. Conway Memorial Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Cookeville Honda, Cookeville, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 
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Clifford J. Cox II, Dexter 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Bill Evans Jazz Piano Scholarship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

20,000 

 
Timothy M. Cunniff, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

200,030 

 
Lauren Daitch, Rebecca Liss and Joshua Liss Philanthropic Fund of the 
United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Marion A. Davis, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

28,013 

 
Sheldon H. Davis, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

35,557 

 
Deister Machine Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Deister Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bo Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Fort Wayne U. of M. Club Scholarship Fund 

53,500 

 
Detroit Auto Dealers Charity Preview, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 

164,865 

 
Paul R. Dimond, Ann Arbor 
 Law School 
  Paul R. Dimond Prize Fund 

15,000 

 
Domino's Pizza, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Steven M. Donn, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Paula Donn 

25,000 
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The Donald and Sarah Doran Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
James J. Duderstadt, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
 Museum of Art 
 Office of Student Publications 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 Student Life 

12,000 

 
Dynami Foundation, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dynami Foundation Breast Cancer Research and Support Fund 

290,000 

 
East Tennessee Dodge, Chrysler, Jeep, Crossville, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
East Tennessee Ford Lincoln, Crossville, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
East Tennessee Nissan, Morristown, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
S. Jonathan Emerson Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Richard W. Erwine, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
The John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
 Student Life 
  The John D. Evans Foundation Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Darren R. Everson, Brooklyn, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert and Barbara Everson Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Finerman Charitable Donor Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
Marjorie M. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

20,000 
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David L & Carol J Fleisher Revocable Trust, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 College of Engineering 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Folsom Lake Dodge, Jeep, Ram, Folsom, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

121,500 

 
Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
 University Musical Society 

90,000 

 
Foren Family Foundation, Warren 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Foren Family Student Project Fund 

25,000 

 
Francesanna Sargent Trust, Midland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Stanley D. Frankel, Trustee, Troy 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lama Shetzer Professorship in Contemporary Jewish Life Fund 

500,000 

 
Vivian A. Frazier Estate 
 University of Michigan 

62,457 

 
Freeway Toyota of Gilroy, Gilroy, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Freeway Toyota of Hanford, Hanford, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Friends of the Morgan Behen Endowment Fund, Rochester Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

55,000 

 
Ali and Ryan Gagerman Donor Advised Fund of the Progressive Jewish 
Fund of the New Israel Fund, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 
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Julia and Mark Gerstein Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
Douglas C. Gessner, Glenview, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Douglas and Michelle Gessner Endowed Basketball Scholarship 

Fund 

11,667 

 
Emily L. Glasser, New York, New York 
 Museum of Art 
  William S. Susman Photography Acquisitions Fund 

20,000 

 
The Global CO2 Initiative, San Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

102,648 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

701,000 

 
David H Grossman Revocable Living Trust, Franklin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

70,000 

 
Arthur E. Gulick Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. C. Gulick, M.D. Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  The Arthur Gulick Loan Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Arthur C. Gulick Endowment Fund 

39,663 

 
Cathryn L. Gust Estate 
 University Musical Society 

119,094 

 
Jeffrey B. Hansen, Mountain Brook, Alabama 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  High-Britton-Hansen Graduate Student Award Fund 

40,000 

 
Hershel Harper, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jennifer and Hershel Harper Family Hearing Research Award 

Fund 

15,000 
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The Healing Notes Foundation, Livonia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sophie's Place Fund 

30,000 

 
Heising-Simons Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

136,832 

 
HistoSonics, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Tower Honda of Longview, Longview, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Cyrus C. Hopkins, Lexington, Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Clark Hopkins Kelsey Museum Fund 
  Student Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Gus Stager Swimming and Diving Fund 
 School of Education 
  Student Support 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Susan M. Hopkins Music, Theatre and Dance Fund 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 

61,862 

 
Eric S. Horowitz, Roslyn, New York 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Jamie and Eric Horowitz Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Rebecca S. Horvath Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Dorothea Geiger Badger Scholarship Fund 
 School of Education 
  Dr. Rebecca S. Horvath Scholarship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Dr. Rebecca Sue Horvath Scholarship Fund 

11,438 

 
Howard Family Foundation of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 
Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rebecca and Brian Howard Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

65,000 



Page 2.9 
 

Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

90,000 

 
Johnson & Johnson, New Brunswick, New Jersey 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
Gary R. Johnson, Glen Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Gary R. and Christine H. Johnson Football Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Office of Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

89,932 

 
Lawrence and Susan Johnstal Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Shepard and Johnstal Scholarship Fund 

75,000 

 
Brian Joseph, Grosse Pointe 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  John Junell Trust Fund 

16,996 

 
Kastner Honda, Napa, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 School of Information 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

12,547 

 
John E. Kelly, Gilbert, Arizona 
 College of Engineering 
  Chihiro Kikuchi Scholarship Fund 
  John C. Lee Fellowship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,100 

 
William M. Keough Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund 

25,000 
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Katharine V. Kilgour, Lincoln, Nebraska 
 University of Michigan 

150,000 

 
Patricia M. King, Dexter 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Education 

50,030 

 
Julie E. Konigsberg, Beachwood, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

45,000 

 
Jan M. Kozma Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jan Kozma Italian Travel Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Howard and Stephanie Krass Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Krass-Silberstein Internship Fund 

25,000 

 
Ian R. Lafkowitz, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Alger P. LaHood, Grosse Pointe 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Kevin J. Laliberte, Cary, North Carolina 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Rosemary R. Berardi Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
William B. Land, MD and Margaret K. Seif Charitable Fund of the Fidelity 
Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Richard R. LeBrun, Newport Coast, California 
 Law School 
  Richard LeBrun Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Lexus of Monterey Peninsula, Seaside, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
LG AI Research, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Life Time, Inc., Chanhassen, Minnesota 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

111,950 
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Henry W & Margaret R Lilly Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Lilly Family Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Little Heroes League, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
LKC Technologies, Inc., Gaithersburg, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Lockheed Martin, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,500 

 
Daniel and Janice Longone Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 University Library 
  Janice Bluestein Longone Culinary Archive Fund 

88,548 

 
Neil J. Lurie Scholarship Fund of the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Neil J. Lurie Scholarship Fund 

22,714 

 
Mark A. Lutvak Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Mark A. Lutvak Fund for ECE Entrepreneurial Activities 

20,000 

 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Benard L. Maas Foundation Guest Artist and Speakers Series 

Fund 

27,500 

 
Andrea J. Mann, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Marin County Ford, Novato, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Chris B. Marinakos, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris Marinakos Football Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Mark and Marcy Marshall Fund at Schwab Charitable, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Marshall Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 



Page 2.12 
 

Lena and Dan Mathisson Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Fund, Warwick, Rhode Island 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Bob Maxey Ford of Howell, Inc, Howell 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

32,501 

 
Jill Mayrand Foundation, Commerce Township 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Jill R. Mayrand 
  Other Support 
   In memory of Jill R. Mayrand 

14,624 

 
The Sue and Bob McCollum Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Robert McCollum Family Quarterbacks Coach Fund 

1,000,000 

 
McConnell Chevrolet, Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram, Healdsburg, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Tom and Dawn McDonald Gifting Fund of the Morgan Stanley Gift Fund, 
Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Radio 

10,000 

 
William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  McGowan Fellows Program Fund 

36,764 

 
Stephen J. Meraw, Grosse Pointe 
 School of Dentistry 
  Building Fund 

10,000 

 
Metrick Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Metrick Family Creativity and Collaboration in Curriculum Award 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Jerry M. Miller, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Jerry and Emily Miller Scholarship Fund 

10,010 
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Elizabeth B. Moje, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Endowed Fund 
 School of Education 
  Louis O. Birr and Lois Glessner Endowed Scholarship Fund 

11,000 

 
Joseph R. Morris, Mattawan 
 School of Education 
  Dr. Joseph R. Morris Doctoral Fellowship Fund 

10,000 

 
Northrop Grumman Corporation, Redondo Beach, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

45,000 

 
OBX Chevrolet Buick, Kitty Hawk, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda, Soquel, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda, Port Richey, Florida 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda of Brockton, Brockton, Massachusetts 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda of Burlingame, Burlingame, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda of San Juan Capistrano, San Juan Capistrano, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda of Ventura, Ventura, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Ocean Honda of Weymouth, Weymouth, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 
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Ocean Honda of Whittier, Whittier, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Ocean Subaru of Fullerton, Fullerton, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Beatrice T. Oshika, Santa Barbara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Beatrice Teodoro Oshika Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 Office of Student Publications 
  Student Support 

30,185 

 
Jay J. Park, Chesterland, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Bonnie B. Pauli, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Francis J. Pauli, M.D. Radiology Education Fund 

59,000 

 
The Polaris Foundation, Inc., Mc Lean, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fawakih Qur'anic Arabic Course Instruction Fund 

10,000 

 
William G. Powers Jr., Queensbury, New York 
 College of Engineering 

15,000 

 
Anne B. Rapp Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anne Baird Rapp and Robert Rapp, M.D. Endowed Fund 

310,050 

 
Brian K. Rathke, Bellaire 
 School of Dentistry 
  Rathke Family Endowed Patient Care Fund 

50,000 

 
Kenlee Ray, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Information 
  Evan Bliss Health Informatics Scholarship Fund 

18,000 

 
Paul A. Renard Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

12,000 

 
Mark E. Ritz, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

11,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 

20,310 
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Gerard and Karen Roose Charitable Fund of the National Philanthropic 
Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Prudence L. Rosenthal, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University of Michigan 

10,010 

 
John R. Sabat, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Sabat Family Data Science Scholarship Fund 

105,000 

 
San Francisco Honda, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Lewis and Kathy Sandy Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sandy-Hassmiller Early Career Health Services Research Award 

Fund 

15,000 

 
Dick & Norma Sarns Fund for the University Musical Society at Ann Arbor 
Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

24,321 

 
Henry Schein Orthodontics, Carlsbad, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  Student Support 

93,615 

 
Callie M. Scott, Cleveland, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  In memory of Josievet Moss 

15,000 

 
Suzanne M. Selig, Flint 
 Michigan Radio 

10,000 

 
Amy & Seth Shapiro Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Amy and Seth Shapiro Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Benson P. & Norma L. Shapiro Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michigan in Washington Program Fund 
  Norma L. Shapiro Fund 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

30,000 
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Edwin J. and Ruth M. Shoemaker Foundation, Traverse City 
 Michigan Medicine 

75,000 

 
Breanne Sleater Memorial Foundation, Inc., Wausau, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

27,000 

 
Glen C. and Gail G. Smith Fund of the Kalamazoo Community Foundation, 
Kalamazoo 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  W.E. Upjohn Peony Garden Fund 

25,000 

 
Craig L. Stormer, Rochester 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Gail E. Sugar, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Alan Sugar, M.D., Research Professorship Fund 

42,000 

 
Paul T. Sugiyama, Saline 
 School of Dentistry 
  Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Sweeney Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Office of Research 

50,000 

 
Ganson P. Taggart Estate 
 College of Engineering 

280,000 

 
Vivek V. Tannan, Mumbai, India 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Indian Alumni Fellowship Fund 
  Student Support 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Indian Alumni Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
David M. Taub, Malibu, California 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Engineering 

25,000 

 
Charles M. Thatcher Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

133,329 
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Charlotte Thralls, Ann Arbor 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  Research 
   In memory of Dr. Thomas L. Kent 

10,000 

 
Harry A. and Margaret D. Towsley Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 School of Nursing 
  Margaret E. and David E. Thompson Nurse Practitioner 

Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Tri-Cities Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram, Kingsport, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Regis E. Valentine Estate 
 Law School 

100,000 

 
Karin A. Verdon Estate 
 Law School 
  Karin A. Verdon Technology in Legal Education Fund 

250,000 

 
Elizabeth A. VerSchure, Traverse City 
 College of Engineering 
  Burnham VerSchure Family Scholarship Fund 

10,096 

 
Victory Chevrolet Buick of Milan, Milan 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Dodge, Jeep, Ram, Shallotte, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda, Monroe 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of Austinburg, Austinburg, Ohio 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of Jackson, Jackson, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of Morgan Hill, Morgan Hill, California 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of Muncie, Muncie, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 
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Victory Honda of Plymouth, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of San Bruno, San Bruno, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Honda of Sandusky, Sandusky, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Nissan West, Dickson, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Toyota, Canton 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Toyota, Seaside, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Toyota of Midtown, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Victory Toyota of San Bruno, San Bruno, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Victory Toyota Victory Ford Victory Hyundai, Jefferson, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Volkswagen of Murfreesboro, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Timothy Wadhams Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Wadhams Ophthalmic Research Fund 
  Other Support 

150,000 

 
Wallace Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

25,000 

 
Shaomeng Wang, Superior Township 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Shaomeng Wang Family Lecture Fund 

35,000 

 
Gerald A. Weber, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,390 
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Bonnie and Michael Weinbach Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan 
Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Jason and Donna Weiss Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Weston Nissan Volvo, Davie, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Zimmerman Family Endowed Baseball Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Wetsman Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Wetsman Family Fund 

20,000 

 
Lynn T. White, Grand Rapids 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Gerald R. Ford Presidential Fellowship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Towsley-White Strategic Faculty Support Fund 
 School of Education 

305,643 

 
The Williams Family Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  AWFF Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Judy Wilpon, Great Neck, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  John F. Greden, M.D. Legacy Research Fund 

10,000 

 
The David and Bernadine Wu Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
David K. Yang, Taipei, Taiwan 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 

 
Haowei Yang, Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Paul B. Zhou, Shanghai, China 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Paul Zhou Global Experiences Fund 

10,000 
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Stephen J. Ziff, Charleston, South Carolina 
 Alumni Association 
  In memory of Professor Ilene Olken 

10,000 

 
Nancy K. Zimmerman, Mishawaka, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Adaptive Sensory Technology, San Diego, California 
Andrews Kuhbach Family Fund of the Berkshire Taconic Community Foundation, 

Sheffield, Massachusetts 
Charles J. Andrews, Orchard Lake 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Harold E. Applebaum, Los Angeles, California 
Autodesk, Inc., San Francisco, California 
William R. Barr, Augusta 
Joseph A. Bartush, Rancho Mirage, California 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Neil R. Bavikatty, Traverse City 
Beauregard Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 

California 
Robert F. Beck, Ann Arbor 
Jane M. Becker, Naples, Florida 
Bergmann Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Lee P. Berlin, Irving, Texas 
Bobby's Gift. If You Can Help, Do Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Michael D. Brown, Van Buren Township 
Karen & Ethan Budin Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 

Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
The Valerie and David Canter Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Capital Research and Management Company, San Antonio, Texas 
Joel L. Caves Estate  
Michael J. Clark, Kalamazoo 
Katherine Q. Cox, Dexter 
Dennis A. Dahlmann, Ann Arbor 
Irwin F. Deister Jr., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Dell Inc., Stevensville 
Lindsay B. Dembs, Franklin 
Thomas A. Dieterich, Englewood, New Jersey 
The Dove Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Terry S. Dugan, Vandalia 
Shon A. Dwyer, Nashville, Tennessee 
Omar K. ElKheshen, Giza, Egypt 
Janet A. Fairley, Iowa City, Iowa 
Ira D. Finkelstein, Brookline, Massachusetts 
Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
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Peter P. Garam, Irvington, New York 
Jon M. Gaston, Vancouver, Washington 
Sara Gettman, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates 
Scott A. Glaze, Roanoke, Indiana 
Hagerty Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Timothy E. Hartch, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Merrick D. Hatcher, Chicago, Illinois 
Marsha J. Heinkele, Heath, Texas 
Cecilia H. Heller, Okemos 
LeaMarie B. Herron, Morgantown, West Virginia 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Jeffrey L. Howard, Farmington Hills 
Hughes Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Hussey Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Elyssa B. Jaffe, New York, New York 
Ken S. Janke Jr., Fortson, Georgia 
Eli Kane Fund of the Jewish Community Federation, San Francisco, California 
Jennifer Kenny, Rochester 
Bithika S. Kheterpal, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis Club of Ann Arbor Foundation, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Kodiak Sciences Inc, Palo Alto, California 
Kraft Family Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
The David Kudla Fund of Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Rachel C. Kuntzsch, Lansing 
Eric R. Lamison, Orinda, California 
Daniel E. Laytin, Chicago, Illinois 
Annette Lewis 
Tim Litinas, Allen, Texas 
Asif M. Malik, Troy 
Charles R. Martin Jr., Naples, Florida 
Jerry S. Mastey, Ann Arbor 
Richard Meeuwenberg, Newaygo 
Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
Scot J. Moceri, Shelby Township 
Judson H. Morris Jr., Gig Harbor, Washington 
Lawrence & Kimberly Motola Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 

Boston, Massachusetts 
Rita M. Nichols, Oradell, New Jersey 
David R. Noonan, Wixom 
O. & W., Inc. Wholesale Beer & Wine, Ypsilanti 
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Occuterra, Boston, Massachusetts 
OneMagnify, Detroit 
Oral Surgery Associates of Lansing, Lansing 
Theresa B. Owen-Schafer, Davison 
Michael S. Palaszek, Grand Rapids 
Suzanne C. Perkins, Ann Arbor 
EPIC Fitness Group, LLC, Northville 
Prasad R. Phatak, Sarasota, Florida 
Kenneth J. Pituch, Dexter 
Sarah E. Raiss, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
Carol F. Rush Estate  
Ruthanne Ruzika, Riverside, Connecticut 
Barry E. Safir C.P.A., West Bloomfield 
David R. Schairer, San Jose, California 
Marc and Susan Schechter Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 

Bloomfield Hills 
Schneider Family Fund of the US Charitable Giving Fund, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Dinesh C. Seksaria, Novi 
Service Steel, Sterling Heights 
Ronald M. Siegel, Detroit 
Gregory Smith, Clinton Township 
Aaron M. and Jennifer L. Snyder Family Fund of the Jewish Federation of Greater 

Washington, Rockville, Maryland 
The Solow Family Giving Fund at National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, 

Pennsylvania 
Matthew S. Sosin, Franklin 
Deborah A. Sprecher, Hot Springs Village, Arkansas 
Srinivasan Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Candis J. Stern, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
The Stone Family Charitable Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
James H. Stroop, Holland 
Stryker Corporation, Portage 
Steve Sullivan and Erin McKean Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode 

Island 
Kristine L. Svinicki, Miami Beach, Florida 
Krystyna Swirydczuk, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Carmen Tomshack, Bellevue, Washington 
Toyota 4 Good, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
Margaret U. Trumbull, Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
Scott and Margy Trumbull Foundation, Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Michael W. Walls, Newark, Delaware 
Alexa P. Weisgerber, Ann Arbor 
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Lynda S. Welage, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
James K. West, South Lyon 
Kristine S. West, Okemos 
Richard W. Young, Grand Rapids 
Brenda and Bill Younger Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Zymo Research Corporation, Irvine, California 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

 
Larry Schwarm, Wichita, Kansas 

This gift consists of American Suffrage correspondence and ephemera, in support of the 
Bentley Historical Library. 

Zachary K. Werenski, Grosse Pointe Woods 
This gift consists of suite tickets for the Champions Box at Yost Ice Arena for the 2022-
2023 season, to support military family and friends attending home hockey games, in 
support of Intercollegiate Athletics. 
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